

## भारत सरकार Government of India

## खान मंत्रालय Ministry of Mines

## भारतीय खान ब्यूरो Indian Bureau of Mines



क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय Office of the Regional Controller of Mines

100, ओल्डनेहरू कालोनी, देहरादून (उत्तराखंड) 248001 /100 Old Nehru Colony, Dehradun (U.K.)248001

TEL- 0135-2676350 / 2671896, E-mail – ro.dehradun@ibm.gov.in

फाईल संख्या File No: J&K/PUL/LST-13

Mine Code: 38J&K14010

दिनाक, 19 -04-2022

Mohd Shafi Trumboo

C/63, Rajbagh Extension, Distt. - Srinagar, J&K - 190008

E-mail: tanveer@tcimax.in, mail@tcimax.in

विषय Sub:

Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Bathyn Limestone Mine, Mining Lease over an area of 4.92 ha located near Village: Bathyn Tehsil: Pampore,

District-Pulwama, J&K (U.T.).

महोदय Sir,

On examination of the office record, following provisions of the Mineral Conservation & Development Rules,

RULE NO.	NATURE OF VIOLATION OBSERVED				
45(7)	wrong or date spec (a) in the Mines 1 [a (i) order suspensio (ii) take a (iii) recon of information	und that the holder of a 1[mineral corrend-use or 1[export or import] of a false information in 2[omitted] monified; then,—case of mining of minerals by the hour the authorized officer of the State of suspension of all mining operations in only after ensuring proper complianction to initiate prosecution under the mend termination of the 1[mineral entition indicates abetment or connivant, it has been observed that monthly / sly being submitted with delay as un	oncession] or the person minerals, as the case may the case of a 1[mineral concession], and dispatches] in the nece; ese rules; concession], in case such ce of illegal mining; annual returns for the case.	or company en y be, has subm fails to submit ession], the Reg mine and to r suppression or	itted incomplete of a return within the gional Controller of evoke the order of
	Sl No.	Return	Submitted on	delay	ı
	1	October 2021 monthly return	11.12.2021	uelay	

- 2. You are therefore directed to submit reason as to why the action for suspension/ prosecution/ recommendation of termination should not be taken as per provisions of Rule 45(7) within a period of thirty (30) days from the date of issue of this letter,.
- 3. Failure to undertake rectification action for the above violation as per rule 45(7A)(ii)(a) of MCDR'2017 within 30 days by paying an amount in Bharat-kosh portal at the rate of Rs.10000 per day as per Schedule II of MCDR' 2017 (amended on 3<sup>rd</sup> November 2021) after due date of submission is liable for action as per provisions mentioned under 45(7)(A)(ii)(b) by suspension, prosecution and / or may be recommended for
- 4. Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard.

(शैलेंद्र सकलानी / Shailendra Saklani)

कनिष्ठ खनन भूविज्ञानी /Junior Mining Geologist

## प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ प्रेषित :-

- खान नियंत्रक (उत्तर), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, उदयपुर। (zo.udaipur@ibm.gov.in) 1-
- 2-The Director, Directorate of Geology & Mining, Govt. of J&K-U.T, Srinagar, J&K-U.T (dgmjak@gmail.com)
- 3-गार्ड फाइल

कनिष्ठ खनन भूविज्ञानी /Junior Mining Geologist